
FIG DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - CONSOLIDATED FILE: 549-00

EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT

2017

ACTUAL

2018

ESTIMATED

2019

REQUESTED

2019

RECOMMENDED

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS

TRAVEL

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

COMMODITIES

CAPITAL OUTLAY - OTHER THAN EQUIP

CAPITAL OUTLAY - EQUIPMENT

CAPITAL OUTLAY - VEHICLES

SUBSIDIES, LOANS & GRANTS

$  $

109,431,139

580,984

210,831,411

10,011,836

8,768

2,047,228

1,767,346

2,657,825

$

114,100,527

558,633

203,868,442

10,607,204

1,544,445

1,198,183

0

2,980,870

114,100,527

558,633

224,386,520

10,607,204

1,544,445

1,198,183

50,000

2,980,870

$

97,241,168

558,633

216,735,429

10,607,204

1,544,445

1,198,183

0

2,980,870

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 337,336,537 334,858,304 355,426,382 330,865,932

TO BE FUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

CASH BALANCE - UNENCUMBERED

STATE APPROPRIATIONS

OTHER FUNDS

LESS: EST CASH AVAILABLE

14,101,504

315,027,646

16,590,131

-8,382,744

8,382,744

309,935,445

24,316,657

-7,776,542

7,776,542

329,553,523

23,131,668

-5,035,351

7,776,542

305,286,414

22,838,328

-5,035,352

TOTAL FUNDS

GEN FUND LAPSE

337,336,537

11,052,034

334,858,304

0

355,426,382

0

330,865,932

0

SUMMARY OF POSITIONS

PERMANENT POSITIONS AUTHORIZED:

FULL-TIME

PART-TIME

TIME LIMITED POSITIONS AUTHORIZED:

FULL-TIME

PART-TIME

2,809

14

125

0

2,809

14

125

0

2,809

14

125

0

2,255

12

115

0

TOTAL PERMANENT AND TIME LIMITED 2,948 2,948 2,948 2,382

SUMMARY OF FUNDING

GENERAL FUNDS

STATE SUPPORT SPECIAL FUNDS

SPECIAL FUNDS

315,027,646

0

22,308,891

309,935,445

0

24,922,859

329,553,523

0

25,872,859

305,286,414

0

25,579,518

TOTAL FUNDS 337,336,537 334,858,304 355,426,382 330,865,932

AGENCY DESCRIPTION AND PROGRAMS

Section 47-5-8, Mississippi Code of 1972, established the Department of Corrections and created the

Divisions of Administration & Finance and Community Corrections with the department. The Division of

Community Corrections serves as the administrative agency for the Probation and Parole Board. Senate
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CORRECTIONS - PRIVATE PRISONS FILE: 553-00

EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT

2017

ACTUAL

2018

ESTIMATED

2019

REQUESTED

2019

RECOMMENDED

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

61.035.278

61.035.278

56.784.438

56.784.438

70.923.281

70.923.281

65.022.477

65.022.477

TO BE FUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

STATE APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL FUNDS

GEN FUND LAPSE

61.035.278

61.035.278

11.013.685

56.784.438

56.784.438

0

70.923.281

70.923.281

0

65.022.477

65.022.477

0

SUMMARY OF FUNDING

GENERAL FUNDS

STATE SUPPORT SPECIAL FUNDS

SPECIAL FUNDS

TOTAL FUNDS

61.035.278

0

0

61.035.278

56.784.438

0

0

56.784.438

70.923.281

0

0

70.923.281

65.022.477

0

0

65.022.477

AGENCY DESCRIPTION AND PROGRAMS

Private Prisons house 3.375 authorized beds at the following facilities: East Mississippi

Correctional Facility houses 1.000 medium security beds and 375 maximum security beds for mentally ill
offenders: Marshall County Correctional Facility houses 950 medium security beds and 50 maximum security

beds: and Wilkinson County Correctional Facility houses 1.000 various security level beds.

1. Private Prisons

This program provides the operating expenses and debt services for three private prisons located in
the State of Mississippi.

SUMMARY BY PROGRAM

2017

ACTUAL

2018

ESTIMATED

2019

REQUESTED

2019

RECOMMENDED

1. PRIVATE PRISONS

TOTAL FUNDS 61.035.278 56.784.438 70.923.281 65.022.477
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